Date: 12 August 2013

To,
President / Secreatry / Treasurer,
N.LML.A. Branch

1. Please Read This PDF File Carefully And Take Printouts of This PDF
File.

2. Another Word File s given For Download. Download It, Copy — Paste
Data on That File And Take Print on Your Branch’s Letterhead with
Signature of President, Secretary And Treasurer of Your Branch.

3. Along With This Printout on Your Branch Letterhead And Printouts Of
Necessary Document’s Given in This PDF File, Send It To Office Of Times
Of India Newspaper. Also Make Corrections in this data Accordingly, Add
Line Like “Affopathy Is Allowed To ISM {BAMS, BUMS eic.) Doctors” And
Take Another Printouts on your Branch Letterhead And Visit All
Newspapers Offices in your Area And Request Them For NEWS in Their
Newspaper.

Call For Further Assistance to Dr. Shailesh S. Nikam, Secretary NIMA —
Maharashtra State Branch on 9423972131
Thank You.

Yours Sincerely,

Dr. Shailesh S. Nikam,
Secretary,
NIMA - MSB
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branch which represents the doctors of Indian Medicine in India since1948. we are
writing to you in response to the anticle "Majority of GPs don't have MBBS"
covered by Rupali Mukherjee, TNN and published in your newspaper on 03/08/2013
at the bottom of front page.

We would like to bring to your kind notice that the news mentioned above is
inaccurate and contains wrong and false information with biased views and totally
misrepresented facts causing serious damage to the reputation of doctors who have
passed the Integrated Courses in Indian Medicine. We have strong objections 1o the
contents of this news related to us.

The following explanation will help clear the concerned facts:

1) In para 1 of this news it is mentioned that "the basic prerequisite to practice
modern medicine is MBBS", The fict is MBBS degree holders have not been given
the monopoly to practice modern medicine by the Govt. Of India, Dentists as well as
veterinary doctors do not possess MBBS degree nor are they registered under Indian
Medical Council Act, 1956 but they are lawfully allowed to practice allopathy under
the provisions of Drugs and Cosmetics Act, 1940 under section 2(ee)Xivi&(v).

2) The Section 2(eeXiii) of the same act Drugs and Cosmetics Act, 1940 says as
under- (2 ee) registered medical practitioner means a person...(iiiyregistered in a
medical register(other than a register for the registration of Homoeopathic
practitioners) of a State, who although not falling within sub clause (i) or sub-clause
(i) is declared by a General or a special order made by the State Government in this
behalf as a person practicing the modem scientific system of medicine for the
purposes of this Act.

3) Under the provisions of this Act, the Maharashtra State Gowi, by issuing Govt.
notification/order no, CIM 1099/122/CR/25/9% Act dated 23/02/1999 has declared
‘the doctors of Indian Medicine holding qualifications mentioned in parts A,A1B
and D of the schedule appended to the Maharashtra Medical Practitioner's Act, 1961
and registered in the register maintained under that act, to be persons praclicing the
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imm Past Prosoent
Dr. Suni B. Pt e s
e Modern Scientific System of medicine for the purposes of the Drugs and Cosmetics
s Act, 1940 (23 of 1940), Please find attached a copy of the same,
Akola © 0423160400 4)  The doctors having qualifications mentioned in parts A,A1,B and D of the
" Vice Presider schedule appended to the Maharashtra Medical Practitioner's Act, 1961 and
Or “'":mm registered in the register maintained under that act have successfully completed their
B A Deshmh medical curriculum approved by the statutory councils/boards and have gained their
Dhule [ 8422266549 respective degrees from the Statutory Institutes. :
Naoc £ S04006THI §) This issue has been dealt with in full depth and decided upon by the Apex court
Organioet in the historic case of Mukhtiyar Chand and others V/S State of Punjab and others
we &m-lmv e (C.A. No. 89 of 1987). In this case the Apex court has upheld the provisions of
i 035 ": ad € 900808 Drugs and Cosmetics Act, 1940 under section 2(ee)(iii) as valid and competent.

_6) The Consumer Dispute Redressal Commission, Maharashtra State, Mumbai has
also examined this issue in many cases and has given verdict in favour the doctors of
Indian Medicine, To quote a few examples-

Woshim T 39423131655

O Rajouh S, Chavan a. Ankush Dhokale V/S Dr Anant Bhosle (88 Of 1997)

oy i b. Dr. Abhay Lunavat and others V/S Chitragini Mujmule (F.A. 863 of 2007)
Amaravat) © 5422158630 In spite of these legal documents being in favor of doctors of Indian Medicine, one

official of Indian Medical Association (LM.A.) has made false, wrong and biased
stalements making total misrepresentation of the facts in the leading newspapers like
TOI and damaged the hard earned reputation of the doctors of Indian Medicine by

i
it

ﬁmvﬁi:{r%‘?ﬁlﬁﬂ‘lﬂ labeling them as "quacks”. This is highly objectionable and unfortunate.
m,m The above mentioned doctors of Indian Medicine are qualified registered
Or. Ganesh V. Jadha medical practitioners and are practicing modern medicine with proper legal support.
Barsh! 00050506439 Please inform us the details of that official of LM.A. so that the appropriate
Spokasman legal action can be initiated against him immediately for giving false and wrong
iy information, misrepresentation of the facts and causing defamation of the doctors of
T v Indian Medicine in the masses.
ordinalod v
e, Sachin Pandhare : :
Solapur ¢ 622187120 We request you to publish the real aspects in this regard in your esteemed
Presicant's Secrelary * newspaper on the front page at the earliest. In case of any doubts or clarifications,
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s CHZ2NDTAT we can provide you the necessary legal documents.
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Dt. Mrs. Vasshali O, Padghan
Buidhana 13422323741 Yours faithfully,
Convenor
De Mrs. Proet Guote
Pimpr Chinctwad () 0857226748 S NIkt
§Ad s n prrm et v B s i “ I
o g General Secretary, NIMA Maharashtra
Or Suresh 3 Pocate :
Tinsa T 88606666 DIVISIONAL SECRETARIES
e Mumbia Region Puna Region Nagpur Regian Nanded Region
D ‘Vashweant A, Poti Dr. Vishnu C. Bawane Dr. Batasaheb E Hapake Dr Mangash K Bhaiamey Dr. Sandip S. Raghans
Dihule = S422TET2M Mumba [ SE4727007 Pune T 960040004 Nagpur © 92528027 Sanded T B42504B0AR
B ey . Scloput Anvevell Rogk Kohapur Ragion
\ . . D, Kiran Or. Milind Dr. Pradip B.
O TuwhwrA Suywsaratd | O, Sanjey V. Sodane . Dr.Kiran § Dostinde Arwnd € oyt g

Mashih ¢ 427292837 Aurangabed § 421451318



MASHIK DISTRICT OMLY) | TIMESOFINDIALCOM | EPAPER

o

|

AUGUST 4, 2013 | PAGES 24 | NCLUDENG TIMESLIFE? £ MASHIN TIMES (AVAILABLE IN

Rupall Mukherjee | vy

nashocking representation
aof the lack of essentinl
healthcare, the largest
hunbkof doctors inthecountry
lo not hold the MBBS degroe
bachelor of medicine, bache
lor of surgery) — a basic pre-
requisite to practice modern
rnddicine (allopathy). Instead,
they heve degrees of alterna
! tive modicine ke ayurveda or
hameopathy but they may still
be prescribing a slnificant
portion of allopathic med|
L ]

Dk culled from the physl
chan conais by market research
firm, IMS Health says that the
non-MBBS peneral physiclans

il

(G Ps) charge the lowest
sibly because of thedr low quali

'I_'K'r‘i

fheatlon, experis point  out,
whille super-specialists such as
onoologists and neurologists
oocupy the top rung intermsof
consilting fimes
The physician consias, eov

ering 120 eitbes (mvetro and non
mero) across the country with

; ‘Most doctors don’t hold MBBS dégree’

nearly four lakh doctors, con-
firms the huge dearth of quali-
ty healthcare  professionals,
and worse, this situation s not
ustrative of fural aoses at all,
‘When contacted by TOL, an offi-
clalof the Indian Maxlicnl Asso-
clation (IMA), a body repre
senting healthears
practitioners, said it has urped
the povernment to bring in los
to prevent quacks from practic
ing. Corroborating the census
findings, the IMA says on {is
website that guacks are In
creasing in the country, both in
urbamn and rurnl areas, and an
patimated 10 lakh quacks are
practicing allopathic medicine,
ot of which Four lakh belong to
practitioners of Indian Medl

(| T

cine (Ayurvedic, Skiha, Tibb
anid Urand),

It further divides guacks
amongst (hres basic categories
— gruacks with no qualification
whatsoever, seoondly, practitic-
riers of Indinn Medicine{Ayur-
vedic, Sidha, Tibb, Unand), Ho-
mecpathy Maturopathy

- cormmonly codled Ayush, who

are nol qualified © practics
modern medicine (allopathy)
but e modern
medicine, and stly practitio
ners of socalled nbegrated
madicine, alterratie system of
maxdicine, electro-homeopatihsg
Indo-allopathy  eic terins
whibehdo not eaclst inany Act

k Continued on Page 10

kContinued from Page 1

Cmnly practitioners who hold
the MBBS degree, and regls
tersd  with  the Maedienl
Councllof India or the state
medieal councll can prac
tice modern medicine (allo
pathy)

IMA has also urged the
government to bring in an
antl-quackery law (o curh
umguaslified and unliesnsed
people from taking up medi

‘Most doctors doﬁ’t

cal practice in the country,
IMA natlonal president Dr K
Vijavakumar told TOL, add
Ing, "We are demanding an
Inerease In the undergradu
ks :||!||! post gradunte sadils
Inmedical colloges to fill the
gap."

Sava Amit Backliwal MD
IMS Health South Asia: "Ac
ceas to good quality health
care I8 a significant chal
lenge in Indin, A Kev lszue in
HELNNE AconRs, ;“'ﬂlrrllr“{ Fiy

| sultation

hold MBBS degree’

an earlier IMS study isavall
ability of healtheare work
ors, dingnostie Mmellities and
delivery of care of a stan
dard quality Thesignificant
variations and disparities
in number of doctors across
clthes, high burden on tertl
ary care physiclans espe
clally more prominent in
amaller towns, along with
mismatch in healtheare in
dicators to Inadequate pres
ence of healtheare infras
tructure and manpower, all
lemwed to an extremely frag
mented, chaotle and poor
atnte of healtheare in In
dia™

The disparities In con
charges  exlst
ncross doctor speciallties as
witll as towns and citles,
with factors like qualifica-
thon and high cost of living,
driving this trend

While goneral physi

clans, dentists and consult
ing physielans areat the bot
tam, the top rungs ore
aceupled by super special
stz such oncologlats, neu
rologists, cardine surgeons
and nephrologists — whose
firos are 4-5 times that of the
general physicians. In the
mi iddle lie doctor specinlties
like paedintricians, gynae
cologlsts, ENT specialists
and ophthalmologists, who
charge 2-3 times more than
general physiciana, Predict
ally, doctors from mega met
ros charge a premium over
doctors om smaller clties
On an average, a consulia
tion with Mumbal doctors 1s
20-40% costller than the all
India average doctor (e
Factors such as higher cost
of living, high disposable in-
comes, advanced trestment
facilities, and highor repute
of doctorsdrive this trend
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MEDICAL EDUCATION AND DRUGS DEPARTMENT
Mantralaya, Mumbai- 400 032, dated the 25th November, 1992

MAHARASHTRA MEDICAL PRACTITIONERS ACT, 1961

No. CIM 1091/CR- 179/91 (Part v) ACT- In exercise of the powers conferred
by the proviso the section 33. read with clause (fa) of section 2 of the Maharashtra Medical
Practitioners Act., 1961 (Mah XXVIIl of 1961) (hereinafter referred to as “the said Act") the
Government of Maharashtra hereby directs that the Ayurvedic Practitioners enrolled on the
State Register of Practitioners of Indian Medicine holding qualification specified in Parts
of A, B and A-1 of the Schedule appended to the said Act, shall be eligible to practice of
modern system of medicine which is known as allpathic system of medicine, to the extent
of training they received in the system.

By order and in the name of Governer of Maharashtra

SHEELA KARNANI
Section officer
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Drucs Arxp CosMeTics Rules, 1945,

No CIM.IDOMI2Z/CR. 2545 w2 —1In pursuanre of thes provisipns of r
sub-clavse (iif) of clause (ev) of rule 2 of tke Drugs and Cosmetirs "Punles, i
1945 and in sugerssssion of the Government order, Urben Development and T
Pablic H=alih Dspintmen:, No. DRG.1160/69919-B. dated the Sth June 1965,

The. Govefoment of Maha shtra bereby declages :]:e}{,\crmns holding ke i
=1, I
|

qualificatinns for the time being meontionsd in Parts A A-1 E, and D of the
Schedule appended ito” the Maharashira Medica]l Practitiopers Act . 1961
(Maharashira > OCVIIY of 1961), and regiitered in 1B¢ Tepiicr mrafioaed
ender that Act altbough being persons nnt failing within sub-clause (i).pr- |
sub-clause (if) of clause (¢r) of the s2id rule 2, 10 bg persons practising the
madern scientific system of medicins for the purposzs of the Drugs and -
Cosmetics Act, 1940 (23 of 1940). : !

By ordsr zed in ths name of 1hs (jv:i'-':r'j'.‘;gr of Maharaghira, -

L. G. KUMRE,
Dieputy Secretary to Government,
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PARLIAMENT QUESTIONS ,LOK SABHA

; GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 4235
TO BE ANSWERED ON 24.08.2005

PERMISSION TO BAMS GRADUATES TO PRACTICE MOOERN SYSTEMS OF MEDICINE

4235, SHRI S, MALLIKARIUNAIAH
HANSRAJ GANGARAM AHIR

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:-

(a) whether the Bachelor of Ayurvedic and Medicine Services (BAMS) Integrated Medical Graduates
are baing aliowed to practice Modern Systems of Medicine in the country ;

(b} If so, the details thereof;
(c) i not, the reasons therefor; end
{d) the time by t;r;un It is Gkaly to ba considered by the Governmant?
» ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE ( DR, ANBUMANI RAMADOSS)

s o

: () to (d): This matter wes examined by Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of Dr. Mukhtiar Chand &

- Ors. Vs, the State of Punjab & Ors. civil appeal No.89 of 1987, Hen'ble Supreme Court has held that n

“ = harmonious reading of Section 15 of Indim Medidal Council Act 1956 and Section 17 of Indian

 Maedicine Central Council (IMCC) Act leds to the conclugion that there is no scope for a person

e & enrolled on the State Register of Indian medicine or Central Register of Indian Medicine to practice
" modem scientific medicine in sy of its branches unless that person is also enrolled on a State Medical

" Registerwithin the meoning of 1956 Act. However, the right to prescribe modern medicine by

~ practitioners of Indian Medicine under rule 2 (ee)(ii) of Drugs and Cosmetics Act 1940 ﬁ'}'wld;'md

~ available in those states where privilege of mich right to practice any system of medicine 18 con by
~ the State law under which practitieners of Indian Medicine are registered in the State.




CENTRAL COUNCIL OF INDIAN MEDICINE
INSTITUTIONAL AREA, JANAKPURI, NEW DELHI- 11 00 58

No. 85/96- Ay. (MM) Dated : 30/10/96

NOTIFICATION

As per provision under Section 2 (1) of the Indian Medicine G!entral Council Act, 1970, (48
~ of 1970) hereby Central Council of Indian Medicine notiﬁqs that “Iﬁnf.atitutl»::nalt:@r u_qualifi&n_:l practitioners
~ of Indian Systems of Medicine (Ayurved, Siddha & Unani) are eligible to practice Indian System of
Medicine and Modern Medicine including Surgery, Gynaecology and Obstetrics based on their training
and teaching which are included in syllabi of via courses of ISM prescribed by C.C.I.M. after approval
of the Govt. of India. The meaning of word “Modern Medicine” (Advances) means advances made
in various branches of Modern Scientific Medicine, Clinical, non clinical, Bio- Sciences and also
technolgical innovations made from time to time and notify that the courses and curriculum conducted
and recognised by the Central Council of Indian Medicine are supplimented with such modern
advances. Further it is clarified that the rights of practitioners of Indian Systems of Medicine to practice
modern scientific system of Medicine (Allopathic Medicine) are protected under Section 17 (3) (b) of
I.LM.C.C. Act 1970

(R.K. JAIN)
REGISTRAR-CUM-SECRETARY
CENTRAL COUNCIL OF INDIAN MEDICINE
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The Government of India from time arid again have asked the Council 1o improve
S the sylicbus by including subjects with repard to National Proprammes like
National Malaria eradication programme, TB, Leprossy, Family Wolfare
Programme, RCH-Programme, tmmunisation Programme, AIDS, Cancer etc. and

accordingly the Cowncil bas sirengthened the Syllabus of all the system of ~
Medicine. 5
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The institwsionally qualilied practitioners of Aywrveda, Siddha, Unani Tibb are
eligible to practice respettive Systems with modem Scientific medicine ineluding

Surpgery and Gynecolopy (bsierrics, ﬁ.nf:sl_'t'tcs:in}ln‘r.;}', ENT, opthalomology ete.
based on the traintog and leaching. '
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Such notilication was also notificd by the Central Council on 30.10.1996. © . :
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decision in respect of
i GOVERNMENT OF MAHARASHTRA

4 Unran DeviErcivinT ann Prine Heatin Dipartavasa
..! bl —— . "

- —mma

Resolution No  AIR-1083/1049%-7

Mantralaya. Bombay, Dated 261th May, 1981

] ——
e - RESOLUTION: - The vanieus demands put forward by Avunvedic students
E_‘ i and Avurvedic graduates secking panty with thar allopathie COUrlCTpans.
: .i;f- ! were under consideration of Govt for some Limw past. Remng an ancwcnt sys-
fem of medicine of substaniial potential, Govt has now decidad iy ey I‘_r’.‘h:h-‘ e
cducation and rescarch work in Avuneda and o orean the A urvedee Sa q.;_m : 5
of Medieme on par wath the allopathee system Afer carciul consnberamon of . x|
the demands of Avunadic students Govt has accordmgh made a stascmon i
m bath the Fhooses o lewsbatore on 27-5-K1

?, Murzuant 1o the decisions <6 ammwmeed m iy lepaslatore, (amy s
now plensed 1o dhirect as Tollpas - pog! ] e
i With effeet from 1-4-% 1 the following U G O pax scales shall be applchic
1 the full ume cligible Ayurvedic weaching staff i Govt. Asvwrvedic Cobk |
leges who satisfy the conditions hd down by the Central Council of Indian
Medicine viz - . - i
Existing scales L.G.C. scales whach will be ap
phcabile to hring them on par with
allepathic teaching stafl |
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' FNo. HJ/107/7/2008- DCC (AYUSH) e xw
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Government of India
Ministry of Health & Family Welfare -
_ Department of AYUSH
IRCS Building, 1, Red Cross Road, New Delhi- 440001 r
Dated the 3rd December, 2008
Office Memorandum
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R mummmmmuarun.mwwmdt.cpn.mw:::zm;,uu-n-zmammmu
sdditional Commissioner Police (Licensing), Delhi seeking clarification about the eligibility of Ayurvedic, Siddha. and
Una doctors to issue medical certificate for the purpose of grant of Armed licencse. In this regard, it is
ciorified that as per the provisions of Section 17 (2) (C) of Indian Medicine Central Coundil Act, 1970, Ayurvedic,
sidd ﬁum“ﬁmdmhow:immamauﬂinﬂzﬁdtnhﬁuaundicalanmmcwﬁﬂmh
‘a perso fwwuﬁdalpmpnmhdudhggmmnfammdﬁcense_

" This issue with the approval of competent authority.
B (R.S. Bhatia)

Deputy Secretary to the Government of India

to be used for the reception of persons suffering from any
sickness. injury of infirmity and the providing of treatment
and nursing from them and includes a matermity home.
{F) (i) Quaiified medical practitioners means a medical
practiioner under the Bombay Medical Act
i . 1912 or any other law time being in force.

oada sabha or similar local authority (#) Qualified nurse means a nurse registered or deemed
lec any faw for the time being in force 10 be register under the Bombay nurse. Midwives and
b anch and having Health Visitors Act 1954 or any other Comesponding law

Sulicrie for the time being in force.

i (iif) Register means 1o register under saction S of Bombay
2 means the municipality established for such area nursing home act 1949 and the expressions registered

" the case of any ather area a district Local board  and registration shall be constructed accorsingly

(w) on person shall carry on a nursing home uniess he

Matemity home' means any premises used of has been duly registered under this acl




